Total 100% 100%

(1)
Includes all other industries, none of which is greater than 2% of the total hedged amount.

64

Edgar Filing: CITIGROUP INC - Form 10-Q

107

Table of Contents

 MARKET RISK

   Market risk encompasses liquidity risk and price risk, both of which arise in the normal course of business of a global financial
intermediary. Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity may be unable to meet a financial commitment to a customer, creditor, or investor when
due. Liquidity risk is discussed in "Capital Resources and Liquidity" above. Price risk is the earnings risk from changes in interest rates, foreign
exchange rates, equity and commodity prices, and in their implied volatilities. Price risk arises in non-trading portfolios, as well as in trading
portfolios.

Interest Rate Exposure (IRE) for Non-Trading Portfolios

   The exposures in the following table represent the approximate annualized risk to net interest revenue (NIR) assuming an unanticipated
parallel instantaneous 100 basis points change, as well as a more gradual 100 basis points (25 basis points per quarter) parallel change in rates
compared with the market forward interest rates in selected currencies.

March 31, 2010 December 31, 2009 March 31, 2009
In millions of dollars Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
U.S. dollar
Instantaneous change $ (488) NM $ (859) NM $ (843) NM
Gradual change $ (110) NM $ (460) NM $ (497) NM

Mexican peso
Instantaneous change $ 42 (42) $ 50 $ (50) $ (20) $ 20
Gradual change $ 21 (21) $ 26 $ (26) $ (14) $ 14

Euro
Instantaneous change $ (56) NM $ 85 NM $ 37 $ (37)
Gradual change $ (50) NM $ 47 NM $ 23 $ (23)

Japanese yen
Instantaneous change $ 148 NM $ 200 NM $ 194 NM
Gradual change $ 97 NM $ 116 NM $ 116 NM

Pound sterling
Instantaneous change $ (3) NM $ (11) NM $ 15 $ (15)
Gradual change $ (5) NM $ (6) NM $ 7 $ (7)

NM   Not meaningful. A 100 basis point decrease in interest rates would imply negative rates for the yield curve.

   Certain trading-oriented businesses within Citi have accrual-accounted positions. The U.S. dollar IRE associated with these businesses is
($92) million for a 100 basis points instantaneous increase in interest rates. The changes in the U.S. dollar IRE from the previous period reflect
changes in the customer-related asset and liability mix, the expected impact of market rates on customer behavior and Citigroup's view of
prevailing interest rates.

   The following table shows the risk to NIR from six different changes in the implied-forward rates. Each scenario assumes that the rate